Unrestricted Document Pack

E_,l
MALDON DISTRICT
COUNCIL
APOLOGIES Committee Services DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND
Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk RESOURCES
Paul Dodson

27 June 2023

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

on WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2023 at 7.30 pm

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’'s YouTube channel for

those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams.

To register your request to speak/attend in person please submit a Public Access form (to be
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be
considered on a first-come, first-served basis.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

[y

(2

Director of Strategy and Resources
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:

CHAIRPERSON Councillor J Driver
VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor N G F Shaughnessy

COUNCILLORS S J Burwood
K Jennings
K M H Lagan
A M Lay
N R Miller
N D Spenceley
P L Spenceley

J C Stilts B2 disability
N J Swindle lgﬂ Conﬂdeﬂ

COMMITTED

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers
are available via the Council's website www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u

AGENDA
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2023

1. Chairperson's notices

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 7 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 April 2023, (copy
enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other
Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for
Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. 23/00490/FUL - The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon, Essex (Pages 11
- 26)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’
Update to be circulated)*.

6. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are
urgent

Note:

1. The Council operates a facility for public participation. This will operate only in
relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under
Agenda Item No. 5.

2. The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the
opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made written
representation.

3. Anyone wishing to participate must register by completing the online form no later
than noon on the working day before the Committee meeting.

4. For further information please see the Council’'s website —

www.maldon.gov.uk/committees

* Please note the list of related Background Papers attached to this agenda.

Page 2



https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/committees

NOTICES

Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’'s website any
part of this meeting held in open session.

Fire

In the event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green
running man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.
Please gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council C
[...]
 AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
19 APRIL 2023

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor C Mayes

Vice-Chairman Councillor N G F Shaughnessy

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M S Heard, K M H Lagan, P L Spenceley

and C Swain

703. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

704. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M R Edwards, B B Heubner, S P
Nunn and Mrs J C Stilts.

705. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January
2023 be approved and confirmed.

706. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M S Heard, C Mayes, N G F Shaughnessy and P L
Spenceley declared a non-registrable interest in Agenda Item 5 - 22/01241/FUL -
Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, CM9 4QE, as they were acquainted with the applicant.

707. 22/01241/FUL - JOSUA, 4 SILVER STREET, MALDON, CM9 4QE

Application Number 22/01241/FUL

Location Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, CM9 4QE

Proposal Change of use_from C3 (dwellinghouse) to sui generis
(short term holiday let).

Applicant Mr N Bresler

Agent Mr Simon Plater, Plater Clairborne Architecture

Target Decision Date 28 April 2023 (EOT agreed)

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood

Parish MALDON

Page 7



Member Call In — Councillor C Swain

Reason for Referral to Policy D3, protection of heritage asset and Policy E5,
the Committee / Council | specifically issues of onsite parking provision, lack of
amenity space and impact on neighbouring properties.

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman clarified that the property was a
Grade 2 star listed property not a grade 2 as outlined in the report. Mrs Suzanne Wood,
an Objector, then addressed the Committee. The Chairman opened the debate.

In the discussion that ensued, and in response to Members concerns Officers clarified
that:

e 2 parking spaces would be allocated as outlined in the report.

e Parking restrictions in the area would ensure there would be no unacceptable
impact on highway safety in the area.

e The Noise and Activity Management Plan would be a commitment by the
applicant that these matters would be enforceable and would ensure that the
neighboring amenity is protected.

e A Waste and Refuse Management Plan would be put in place prior to the
development proceeding, as outlined under condition 6 in the report.

Councillor M S Heard proposed that the application be approved in accordance with
the Officer’'s recommendation, and this was seconded by Councillor K M H Lagan.

The Chairman put the proposal in the name of Councillor Heard to the vote and this
was not agreed. In light of this the Chairman then sought an alternative proposal from
the Committee. A debate then ensued, and with advice from the Lead Specialist:
Development Management and the Specialist Level 1 — Planning, Members agreed
that the only way forward would be to approve in accordance with the Officer’s
recommendation.

Councillor M S Heard proposed that the application be approved in line with the
Officer's recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor K M H Lagan.

The Chairman put the recommendation to approve the application to the Committee
and it was agreed.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subiject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance
with the approved drawings specifically referenced on this decision notice.

3. The development hereby approved shall be used as holiday accommodation and
at no time shall the unit (s) be occupied continuously for a period exceeding 28
days by the same person (s) or reoccupied within 3 months of vacating the
accommodation by the same person (s).

4. The owners / operators shall maintain an up to date register of the names of all

persons who stay within the approved holiday accommodation on the site, the
duration of their stay, and an indication of their main home addresses by way of

Page 8



road name and town and shall make this information available at all reasonable
times to the Local Planning Authority.

5. Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use, a Noise and
activity Management Plan, including how the use shall manage the activity of
occupants of the approved premises, in the interests of local amenity, shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the approved
details thereafter.

6. Prior to the development hereby approved being brought into use, a waste and
refuse Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the

Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and retained in
accordance with the approved details thereafter.

The meeting closed at 8.34 pm.

C MAYES
CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



REPORT of

Agenda Iltem 5

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 JULY 2023

Application Number

23/00490/FUL

Location The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon, Essex

Proposal Proposed change of_use from (Class _E(e)) Osteopath treatment
rooms to (Sui Generis) short term holiday let accommodation

Applicant Mr James Mann

Agent Tim Farley — Copesticks Ltd.

Target Decision Date

07.07.2023

Case Officer

Kathryn Mathews

Parish

MALDON NORTH

Reason for Referral to the
Committee / Council

Member call-in request by Councillor N R Miller for the following
reasons: S1, D3, E5, E3,T2 and D1 of the LDP.

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8.

2. SITE MAP

Please see below.

Our Vision: Where Quality Of Life Matters

Page 11




The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon
23/00430/,COU

< - N -
a -

s . %
|

R

W
"
LF L

AN Nk

| i Som oo
Copyright Scale: 1825

[...]
have
access to a good range of services and facilities by means other than the private car.
The site is located within the town centre and walking distance of the Leisure Quarter
of the Maldon Central Area (which includes Promenade Park) and there are bus
stops within the vicinity of the site. This good level of accessibility weighs in favour of
the proposal.

With respect to the criteria within Policy E5, it is not considered that the proposal
conflicts with criterion 2) or 3) i.e there are good connections with other tourist
destinations, the green infrastructure network and local services, by walking, cycling
or other sustainable modes of transport and there will not be any significant
detrimental impact on the character, appearance of the area and the quality of life of
local people. However, as part of the application, no supporting information has been
provided to demonstrate that there is an identified need for the provision proposed
(criterion 1). The Council has commissioned a Visitor Accommodation Study, the
initial results of which support the provision of additional holiday accommodation
within the District but mainly for hotel and self-catering accommaodation in the rural
area unlike the development the subject of the current application.

With respect to criterion 4, the adverse impact on nature conservation could be
effectively mitigated provided that a financial contribution towards the Recreational
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) is secured. Whilst no
Unilateral Undertaking (UU) has been submitted as part of the application, any
resolution to grant planning permission could be subject to all interested parties first
entering into a Section 106 Agreement to secure the payment (see below).

The Kings Head Centre is a mixed-use development of commercial and residential
uses. Whilst there is no objection to the provision of additional holiday lets in Maldon
town centre, the proposal would result in the loss of the existing osteopath
[...]
explained
above and would be outweighed by the harm the development would cause as a
result of the loss of existing, lawful community use of the unit, contrary to Policy E3 of
the LDP. Furthermore, the off-site impacts of the development on nature
conservation would not be adequately mitigated, contrary to Policies N1, N2, D1, D2
and 12 of the LDP.

However, no objection to the proposal is raised in relation to the quality of life for the
occupiers of the proposed accommodation or the absence of off-street parking
provision, in this case.

The development proposed would, therefore, not be sustainable, and is
recommended for refusal below.

ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

e 22/01215/FUL Proposed part change of use of units 16 and 17 from retail use
(Class E) to a Deli / Bar and takeaway (Sui Generis). Approved 14.02.2023

o 22/01147/LBC Partial demolition of existing chimney stack above flat 3 to pitch
line of roof and rebuild a lower height chimney stack. Approved 05.01.2023

e 22/00483/FUL Proposed change of use of units 11 and 12-14a from retail use to
a Deli / Bar and takeaway with external seating. Approved 08.07.2022

e 21/01268/FUL Change of use from suite of treatment rooms to a 1 bedroom
residential flat at part first floor level fronting White Horse Lane. Appeal dismissed
10.02.2023

e 21/01266/FUL 21/01267/LBC Change of use from 2no offices and existing
additional kitchen to adjoining flat into a 1 bedroom flat at part first floor level
fronting the High Street. Appeal dismissed 10.02.2023

e 21/00633/COU Proposed change of use from suite of treatment roomsto a 1
bedroom residential flat at part first floor level fronting White Horse Lane.
Refused 11.10.2021

o 21/00634/FUL 21/00635/LBC Section 73A application for the completion of the
change of use from offices to a 1 bedroom flat, incorporating the additional
kitchen from the adjoining flat as its bedroom at part first floor level fronting the
High Street. Planning permission refused 14.10.2021. Listed buildi
[...]
ance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy or an
appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the impacts of the development on the
European designated nature conservation sites, the development would have an
adverse impact on those European designated nature conservation sites. The
development is, therefore, contrary to Policies N1, N2, D1, D2 and I1 of the approved
Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 23/00490/FUL - The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

163 

MINUTES of 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 JULY 2023  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor J Driver 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor N G F Shaughnessy 

Councillors S J Burwood, K Jennings, K M H Lagan, A M Lay, 
N D Spenceley, P L Spenceley, J C Stilts and N J Swindle 

131. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

132. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N R Miller. 

133. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 April 2023 be 
approved and confirmed. 

134. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors J C Stilts, N G F Shaughnessy, K Jennings and A M Lay declared a non-
registerable interest for agenda item 5 23/00490/FUL - The Kings Head Centre, 38 
High Street, Maldon, Essex, in that they knew the applicant.  
 
Councillor P L Spenceley declared a non-registerable interest for agenda item 5 
23/00490/FUL - The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon, Essex, in that she 
knew the applicant and was fellow trustee of the Maldon Festival.  

135. 23/00490/FUL - THE KINGS HEAD CENTRE, 38 HIGH STREET, MALDON, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 23/00490/FUL 

Location The Kings Head Centre, 38 High Street, Maldon, Essex 

Proposal 
Proposed change of use from (Class E(e)) Osteopath 
treatment rooms to (Sui Generis) short term holiday let 
accommodation 

Applicant Mr James Mann 

Agent Tim Farley – Copesticks Ltd. 

Target Decision Date 07.07.2023 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON NORTH 



164 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member call-in request by Councillor N R Miller for the 
following reasons: S1, D3, E5, E3,T2 and D1 of the LDP. 
 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Agent, Mr Farley, addressed the Committee.  
 
A debate ensued around the change of use, the impact to nature in the area, the listed 
building impact and the visitor study that was referenced in the report. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members the Head of Development Management 
(HoDM) gave the following responses:  
 

 The Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 
(RAMS) payment would be applied due to the additional footfall generated due 
to new type of use. 

 

 The change of use request would need to be seriously considered and more 
information around the viability of the proposal would need to be given for the 
application to be considered for approval. 

 
Councillor J C Stilts proposed to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
The debate continued around the potential benefit to tourism and the lack of 
information received from the applicant to support the applications viability at which 
time Councillor K M H Lagan proposed to defer the application until more information 
and clarifications could be provided, this was seconded by Councillor P L Spenceley. 
 
Councillor Stilts then amended her initial proposal to include a condition that the 
applicant would need to make a RAMS payment and that more information would need 
to be provided by the applicant, this was seconded by Councillor K Jennings and when 
put to the vote, was not agreed.  
 
The Chairperson then put the proposal from Councillor Lagan to the Committee and 
upon a vote was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED until more information and 
clarifications are provided. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
 

J DRIVER 
CHAIRPERSON 

   


